SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.19 (ID # 24659) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, June 04, 2024

FROM:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: Adopt Resolution 2024-076 to Authorize the Department of Environmental Health to Apply for and Accept Local Enforcement Agency Grant Funds. All Districts. [\$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Adopt Resolution 2024-076 Authorizing the Department of Environmental Health to Apply for and Accept Local Enforcement Agency Grant Funds.

5/6/2024

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Gutierrez, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

June 4, 2024 E.H.

L.I

Kimberly A. Rector

Clerk of the Board

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year		Т	otal Cost:		Ongo	oing Cost	
COST	\$ 0	\$	0		\$	0		\$	0
NET COUNTY COST	\$ 0	\$	0		\$	0		\$	0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A					Budget Adjustment: No				
					For Fisc	cal `	rear:	2024/2	5

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

The Riverside County Department of Environmental Health (DEH) is the designated Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) for solid waste regulation, inspection and permitting as designated by the State of California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle). CalRecycle administers a LEA Enforcement Grant that provides funds to designated LEAs on an annual basis. The grant funds can be used to augment inspection activities, provide updated equipment and equipment maintenance, cover training costs and any other LEA based expenditures as defined in the grant terms and conditions.

DEH is requesting Board approval of Resolution 2024-076 which authorizes the Director of DEH to apply for and administer the LEA Enforcement Agency Grant for five Fiscal Years (FY) starting with FY 24/25 through FY 29/30. This request is an extension of a prior approval received by DEH in 2018 for Resolution 2018-186. That authorization expires with the FY 23/24 grant.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

None.

ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution No. 2024-076

Jason Farin, Principal Management Analyst 5/28/2024

2

1

3

4

5 6

7

8

9

10

11

12 13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

LACTORIUM COUNSEL

22 23

24

27

26

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-076

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT LOCAL ENFORCEMENT

AGENCY GRANT FUNDS

WHEREAS, the State Public Resources Code sections 40000et seq. authorize the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) to administer various grant programs in furtherance of the State of California (State) efforts to reduce, recycle, and reuse solid waste generated in the State, thereby preserving landfill capacity and protecting public health and safety and the environment; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of this authority CalRecycle is required to establish procedures governing the application, awarding, and management of the grants; and

WHEREAS, CalRecycle grant application procedures require, among other things, an Applicant's governing body to declare by Resolution certain authorizations related to the administration of CalRecycle grants.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Riverside County Board of Supervisors authorizes the submittal of application(s) to CalRecycle for the Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) grant and has delegated the responsibility for administering the grant, which includes procedures governing the application of and payment of grant funds, to the Director of the Riverside County Department of Environmental Health; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Riverside County Department of Environmental Health, or his/her designee is hereby authorized and empowered to execute, in the name of Riverside County Department of Environmental Health LEA, all grant documents, including but not limited to, applications, agreements, amendments and requests for payment, necessary to secure grant funds and implement the approved grant project; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that these authorizations are effective for five (5) fiscal years starting with FY 24/25 through FY 29/30.

1 **Board of Supervisors** 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-076

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT LOCAL ENFORCEMENT **AGENCY GRANT FUNDS**

ROLL CALL:

Jeffries, Washington, Spiegel, Perez, and Gutierrez Ayes:

Nays: None

Absent: None

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by said Board of Supervisors on the date therein set forth.

KIMBERLY A. RECTOR, Clerk of said Board

ву: Масту

22

23

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

24

25 06/04/2024 3.19